DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 530 Original

2017 Regular Session

Broadwater

Abstract: Establishes the La. Headquartered Motion Picture Production Cooperative Endeavor Program and the La. Headquartered Motion Picture Production Fund.

<u>Proposed law</u> establishes the La. Headquartered Motion Picture Production Cooperative Endeavor Program.

<u>Proposed law</u> provides for establishment of a special treasury fund to be known as the La. Headquartered Motion Picture Production Fund, hereinafter "fund". The fund shall be comprised of all monies appropriated, donated, or otherwise made available to provide funding for the Louisiana Headquartered Motion Picture Production Cooperative Endeavor Program.

<u>Proposed law</u> provides that all unspent monies received or appropriated to the fund shall remain in the fund at the end of any fiscal year and shall be invested by the treasurer in the same manner as monies in the state general fund. All interest earned on monies from the fund invested by the state treasurer shall be deposited fund. All revenue received by the state in connection with the Louisiana Headquartered Motion Picture Production Cooperative Endeavor Program shall be dedicated to and deposited into the fund.

Effective upon signature of governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.

(Adds R.S. 51:2316)